

Michelle Barton Smigel, P.C., OSB No. 045530

michelle.smigel@millernash.com

Michael Porter, P.C., OSB No. 003560

mike.porter@millernash.com

MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP

3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower

111 S.W. Fifth Avenue

Portland, Oregon 97204

Telephone: 503.224.5858

Fax: 503.224.0155

Attorneys for Defendants

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

DISTRICT OF OREGON

DOMINIC ARTIS and DAMYEAN
DOTSON,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF OREGON; SANDY
WEINTRAUB; CHICORA MARTIN;
ROBIN HOLMES; and MICHAEL R.
GOTTFREDSON,

Defendants.

Case No.: 6:16-cv-00647-MC

DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND
MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
(Pursuant to Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6))

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL ALLEGATIONS FOR PURPOSES OF THIS MOTION.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Plaintiffs' Due Process Claim Should Be Dismissed Because the Individual Defendants Did Not Deprive Plaintiffs of a Constitutionally Protected Interest	7
1. The Individual Defendants' alleged actions did not implicate a constitutionally protected property right or liberty interest	7
a. Plaintiffs did not have a property or liberty interest in attending the University	9
b. Plaintiffs did not have a property interest in playing basketball for the University	12
c. Plaintiffs did not have a property interest in the renewal of their fixed-term athletic scholarships.....	13
d. Plaintiffs did not have a property interest in future NBA contracts	14
e. Oregon's Administrative Procedures Act did not confer a constitutionally protected interest on plaintiffs.....	14
2. The Individual Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity because they did not violate a clearly established constitutional right.....	15
3. Plaintiffs' allegations cannot support an inference that their administrative hearing was constitutionally deficient.....	18
a. Plaintiffs agreed to participate in an administrative conference and waived their right to additional procedure.....	19
b. Plaintiffs failed to plead factual allegations that support an inference that their administrative conference was deficient and they waived the procedures that they now claim not to have received	20
c. Plaintiffs received notice and had an opportunity to be heard before they were suspended from the University.....	21
4. Plaintiffs were not deprived of any substantive due process rights	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. Plaintiffs' Title IX Claim Should Be Dismissed Because They Cannot Plausibly Allege That Defendants' Conduct Was Motivated by Plaintiffs' Gender or Sex	24
1. Plaintiffs did not allege facts from which one could plausibly infer that the University selectively enforced its Student Conduct Code or sanctioned plaintiffs because of their gender or sex	26
2. Plaintiffs' allegations do not offer factual support for their erroneous-outcome theory.....	30
3. Plaintiffs' factual allegations do not suggest that the University was deliberately indifferent to their rights under Title IX	32
C. Plaintiffs' Equal Protection Claim Should Be Dismissed Because Plaintiffs Do Not Plead Any Factual Allegations That Plausibly Suggest That They Were Treated Differently Because of Their Gender.....	33
1. Plaintiffs' factual allegations do not plausibly suggest that they were discriminated against because of their gender or that the Individual Defendants acted with discriminatory intent.....	33
2. The Individual Defendants are entitled to qualified immunity because plaintiffs cannot show that the Individual Defendants violated a clearly established right.....	35
D. Plaintiffs Are Precluded From Relitigating the Validity of Their Administrative Orders and From Asserting Their State Law Claims.....	37
1. Plaintiffs are precluded from relitigating the validity of their administrative orders under the doctrine of issue preclusion.....	37
2. Plaintiffs are precluded from asserting their state law claims because they did not challenge their suspension through a direct appeal, as is required under Oregon law	39
E. Defendants Are Entitled to Discretionary Immunity From Plaintiffs' Tort Claims Under ORS 30.265	39
F. Plaintiffs' Negligence Claim Should Be Dismissed Because They Do Not Allege Physical Injury or Property Damage and, as a Matter of Law, Defendants' Alleged Conduct Did Not Create a Foreseeable Risk of Harm to Plaintiffs.....	41
1. Plaintiffs failed to allege damages cognizable in negligence because no special relationship exists.....	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
2. As a matter of law, Defendants' alleged conduct did not create a foreseeable risk of harm to plaintiffs	43
3. Plaintiffs failed to provide the requisite notice of their claims concerning the University's investigation	45
G. Plaintiffs' IIED Claim Should Be Dismissed Because, as a Matter of Law, Defendants' Alleged Conduct Did Not Transgress the Bounds of Socially Tolerable Conduct.....	47
H. Plaintiffs Cannot State a Claim for Tortious Interference With Prospective Economic Advantage Because They Fail to Allege a Relationship With the NBA and Failed to Provide the Required Notice of This Claim to the University.....	49
1. Plaintiffs do not allege existing business relationships with NBA teams, which is necessary to recover for the intentional interference with a prospective economic advantage	50
2. Plaintiffs do not allege sufficiently likely prospective business relationships with NBA teams to recover in tort	51
3. Plaintiffs' allegations fail to support their conclusory statements that Defendants acted intentionally and with an improper purpose or by improper means	52
4. Plaintiffs failed to provide adequate notice of their claim, as required under the OTCA	54
I. Plaintiffs' Claims for Economic Damages in Tort Should Be Dismissed Because, as a Matter of Law, Their Allegations Are Too Speculative to State a Claim.....	55
J. Plaintiffs Fail to State a Claim for Breach of Contract, and Plaintiffs Allege No Cognizable Damages.....	57
IV. CONCLUSION.....	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Gosdin</i> , 803 F2d 1153 (11th Cir 1986)	28
<i>Albright v. Oliver</i> , 510 US 266, 114 S Ct 807, 127 L Ed 2d 114 (1994).....	22
<i>Allen v. Hall</i> , 328 Or 276, 974 P2d 199 (1999)	49
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 US 635, 107 S Ct 3034, 97 L Ed 2d 523 (1987).....	16
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 US 731, 131 S Ct 2074, 179 L Ed 2d 1149 (2011).....	15, 35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 US 662, 129 S Ct 1937, 173 L Ed 2d 868 (2009).....	4, 5, 27, 30
<i>Bateson v. Geisse</i> , 857 F2d 1300 (9th Cir 1988)	22, 23
<i>Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 US 78, 98 S Ct 948, 55 L Ed 2d 124 (1978).....	9
<i>Bd. of Regents of State Colls. v. Roth</i> , 408 US 564, 92 S Ct 2701, 33 L Ed 2d 548 (1972).....	8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 14, 17
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 US 544, 127 S Ct 1995, 167 L Ed 2d 929 (2007).....	4, 5, 27
<i>Bell v. PERB</i> , 239 Or App 239, 247 P3d 319 (2010).....	43
<i>Brandon Austin v. Univ. of Oregon et al.</i> , No. 6:15-cv-02257-MC.....	1
<i>Brands v. Sheldon Cmty. Sch.</i> , 671 F Supp 627 (ND Iowa 1987).....	12
<i>Brown v. Zimbrick Logging</i> , 273 Or 463, 541 P2d 1388 (1975)	55

<i>Chapman v. Mayfield</i> , 358 Or 196, 361 P3d 566 (2015)	43, 44
<i>Chavez v. Boise Cascade Corp.</i> , 307 Or 632, 772 P2d 409 (1989)	37, 38
<i>Colo. Seminary (Univ. of Denver) v. NCAA</i> , 417 F Supp 885 (D Colo 1976), <i>aff'd</i> , 570 F2d 320 (10th Cir 1978)	12
<i>Cont. Plants v. Measured Mkt</i> , 274 Or 621, 547 P2d 1368 (1976)	58
<i>Conway v. Pacific University</i> , 324 Or 231, 924 P2d 818 (1996)	57
<i>Cron v. Zimmer</i> , 255 Or App 114, 296 P3d 567 (2013).....	50, 51, 52
<i>D. H. Overmyer Co. v. Frick Co.</i> , 405 US 174, 92 S Ct 775, 31 L Ed 2d 124 (1972).....	19
<i>Dauven v. George Fox Univ.</i> , No. CV. 09-305-PK, 2010 WL 6089077 (D Or Dec. 3, 2010).....	44
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F2d 1390 (9th Cir), <i>cert denied</i> , 501 US 1252 (1991).....	19
<i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 US 629, 119 S Ct 1661, 143 L Ed 2d 839 (1999).....	24
<i>Delaney v. Clifton</i> , 180 Or App 119, 41 P3d 1099 (2002).....	47, 48, 49
<i>Detroit Bank v. United States</i> , 317 US 329, 63 S Ct 297, 87 L Ed 304 (1943).....	33
<i>Doe v. Columbia Univ.</i> , 101 F Supp 3d 356, 374 (SDNY 2015).....	26, 27, 31
<i>Doe v. Univ. of Mass.-Amherst</i> , No. 14-30143-MGM, 2015 WL 4306521 (D Mass July 14, 2015)	26, 27, 31
<i>Doe v. Univ. of the South</i> , 687 F Supp 2d 744 (ED Tenn 2009).....	26, 30, 32

<i>Doyle v. Oregon Bank,</i> 94 Or App 230, 764 P2d 1379 (1988).....	59
<i>Drews v. EBI Companies,</i> 310 Or 134, 795 P2d 531 (1990)	37
<i>Dunn v. Castro,</i> 621 F3d 1196 (9th Cir 2010)	16
<i>Erlandson v. Pullen,</i> 45 Or App 467, 608 P2d 1169 (1980).....	50, 53
<i>Fernandez v. Rosenzweig,</i> No. CIV. 95-241-FR, 1996 WL 453046 (D Or Aug. 8, 1996)	9, 12, 17
<i>Flug v. University of Oregon,</i> 335 Or 540, 73 P3d 917 (2003)	45
<i>Freeman v. Busch,</i> 349 F3d 582 (8th Cir 2003)	42
<i>G.C. v. North Clackamas School Dist.,</i> 654 F Supp 2d 1226 (D Or 2009)	24
<i>Galbraith v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</i> 464 F2d 225 (3d Cir 1972).....	28
<i>Georgetown Realty v. The Home Ins. Co.,</i> 313 Or 97, 831 P2d 7 (1992)	43
<i>Goffstein v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</i> 764 F2d 522 (8th Cir 1985)	28
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly,</i> 397 US 254, 90 S Ct 1011, 25 L Ed 2d 287 (1970).....	8
<i>Goss v. Lopez,</i> 419 US 565, 95 S Ct 729, 42 L Ed 2d 725 (1975).....	10
<i>Grossman v. City of Portland,</i> 33 F3d 1200 (9th Cir 1994)	16, 17
<i>Halverson v. Skagit Cty.,</i> 42 F3d 1257 (9th Cir 1994)	22, 23

<i>Hammond v. Central Lane Communications Center,</i> 312 Or 17, 816 P2d 593 (1991)	42
<i>Harrell v. S. Or. Univ.,</i> No. CV 08-3037-CL, 2010 WL 2326576 (D Or Mar. 24, 2010).....	9
<i>Hawkins v. NCAA,</i> 652 F Supp 602 (CD Ill 1987)	52
<i>House v. Hicks,</i> 218 Or App 348, 179 P3d 730 (2008).....	47
<i>Hunter v. Bryant,</i> 502 US 224, 112 S Ct 534, 116 L Ed 2d 589 (1991).....	16
<i>Hussey v. Milwaukee Cnty.,</i> 740 F3d 1139 (7th Cir 2014)	14
<i>Hysaw v. Washburn Univ. of Topeka,</i> 690 F Supp 940 (D Kan 1987).....	12
<i>Justice v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n,</i> 577 F Supp 356 (D Ariz 1983)	12
<i>Kahn v. Pony Express Courier Corp.,</i> 173 Or App 127, 20 P3d 837 (2001).....	55, 56
<i>Kelly’s Auto Parts, No. 1, Inc. v. Boughton,</i> 809 F2d 1247 (6th Cir 1987)	28
<i>Klein v. Grynberg,</i> 44 F3d 1497 (10th Cir 1995)	52
<i>Lake County v. State of Oregon,</i> 142 Or App 162, 920 P2d 1115 (1996).....	39
<i>Lindsey v. Shalmy,</i> 290 F3d 1382 (9th Cir 1994)	36
<i>Living Designs, Inc. v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,</i> 431 F3d 353 (9th Cir 2005)	55
<i>Ludwig v. Astrue,</i> 681 F3d 1047 (9th Cir 2012)	21

<i>Lumbreras v. Roberts</i> , 319 F Supp 2d 1191 (D Or 2004)	22
<i>Marquez v. Harper Sch. Dist. No. 66</i> , No. CV-09-1254-SU, 2011 WL 2462035 (D Or Mar. 24, 2011)	48
<i>McAdoo v. Univ. of N.C. at Chapel Hill</i> , 736 SE2d 811 (NC Ct App 2013)	52, 55, 56
<i>McGanty v. Staudenraus</i> , 321 Or 532, 901 P2d 841 (1995)	47, 50, 51
<i>McManus v. Auchincloss</i> , 271 Or App 765, 353 P3d 17 (2015).....	43, 47
<i>Miller v. Cty. of Santa Cruz</i> , 39 F3d 1030 (9th Cir 1994)	37
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 US 511, 105 S Ct 2806, 86 L Ed 2d 411 (1985).....	17
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 72 F3d 712 (9th Cir 1995)	33
<i>Nelson v. Emerald People’s Utility Dist.</i> , 318 Or 99, 862 P2d 1293 (1993)	37, 38
<i>Northwest Natural Gas Co. v. Chase Gardens, Inc.</i> , 328 Or 487, 982 P2d 1117 (1999)	52, 53
<i>Orr v. City of Eugene</i> , 151 Or App 541, 950 P2d 397 (1997).....	46, 54
<i>Padilla v. Yoo</i> , 678 F3d 748 (9th Cir 2012)	16
<i>Parish v. NCAA</i> , 506 F2d 1028 (5th Cir 1975)	52
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F3d 699 (9th Cir 1998)	2
<i>Patterson v. Hudson Area Sch.</i> , 551 F3d 438 (6th Cir 2009)	32

<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 US 693, 96 S Ct 1155, 47 L Ed 2d 405 (1976).....	8, 10, 11
<i>Paul v. Providence Health Sys.-Oregon</i> , 351 Or 587, 273 P3d 106 (2012)	42, 43
<i>Rabon v. Great Sw. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 818 F2d 306 (4th Cir 1987)	28
<i>Ramirez v. Hawaii T & S Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 179 Or App 416, 39 P3d 931 (2002).....	40
<i>Reese v. Jefferson Sch. Dist. No. 14J</i> , 208 F3d 736 (9th Cir 2000)	33
<i>Robinson v. Shipley</i> , 64 Or App 794, 669 P2d 1169 (1983).....	46, 54
<i>Rosenthal v. Erven</i> , 172 Or App 20, 17 P3d 558 (2001).....	43
<i>Ross v. Creighton Univ.</i> , 957 F2d 410 (7th Cir 1992)	58
<i>Rowinsky v. Bryan Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 80 F3d 1006 (5th Cir), <i>cert denied</i> , 519 US 861 (1996).....	24
<i>Ryan v. Harlan</i> , No. CV-10-626-ST, 2011 WL 711110 (D Or Feb. 22, 2011)	9
<i>Sahm v. Miami Univ.</i> , 110 F Supp 3d 774 (SD Ohio 2015)	29
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> , 345 F3d 1071 (9th Cir 2003)	33
<i>Shanks v. Dressel</i> , 540 F3d 1082 (9th Cir 2008)	7, 8, 14
<i>Shin v. Sunriver Preparatory School, Inc.</i> , 199 Or App 352, 111 P3d 762 (2005).....	43
<i>Sinaloa Lake Owners Ass'n v. City of Simi Valley</i> , 882 F2d 1398 (9th Cir 1989)	22

<i>Slochower v. Bd. of Higher Ed.</i> , 350 US 551, 76 S Ct 637, 100 L Ed 692 (1956).....	8
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 US 1, 64 S Ct 397, 88 L Ed 497 (1944).....	33
<i>Sole Energy Co. v. Petrominerals Corp.</i> , 26 Cal Rptr 3d 798 (Ct App 2005).....	50
<i>Stanley v. Trustees of Cal. State Univ.</i> , 433 F3d 1129 (9th Cir 2006)	24, 25
<i>Straube v. Larson</i> , 287 Or 357, 600 P2d 371 (1979)	51, 53
<i>Taylor v. Barkes</i> , ___US ___, 135 S Ct 2042, 192 L Ed 2d 78 (2015).....	35
<i>Tenold v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 127 Or App 511, 873 P2d 413 (1994), <i>rev dismissed</i> , 321 Or 561 (1995).....	47, 48
<i>U.S. National Bank v. Boge</i> , 311 Or 550, 814 P2d 1082 (1991)	57
<i>United States v. Ritchie</i> , 342 F3d 903 (9th Cir 2003)	2
<i>Walker v. Gomez</i> , 370 F3d 969 (9th Cir 2004)	35
<i>Westfall v. State ex rel. Oregon Dept. of Corrections</i> , 355 Or 144, 324 P3d 440 (2014)	40
<i>Williams v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. Sys. of Ga.</i> , 477 F3d 1282 (11th Cir 2007)	24
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 US 261, 105 S Ct 1938, 85 L Ed 2d 254 (1985).....	25
<i>Winnick v. Manning</i> , 460 F2d 545 (2d Cir 1972).....	21
<i>Wisconsin v. Constantineau</i> , 400 US 433, 91 S Ct 507, 27 L Ed 2d 515 (1971).....	11

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll.,
35 F3d 709 (2d Cir 1994).....26, 27, 30, 31

Zehr v. Haugen,
318 Or 647, 871 P2d 1006 (1994)58

Statutes

20 USC § 16815, 25

28 USC § 1738.....37

42 USC § 1983.....1, 5, 6, 25, 33

Oregon Administrative Procedures Act14

Oregon Tort Claims Act.....6, 45, 49, 54, 55

ORS 30.260(6)45, 54

ORS 30.26539, 40

ORS 30.27545, 46, 54

ORS 31.710(2)(a).....55

ORS 183.310(6)(b)37, 39

ORS 183.413-.49714, 15

ORS 183.480(2)39

ORS 183.482.....39

ORS 183.484.....23, 39

ORS 183.502.....14

ORS 351.088.....14, 15

ORS 65925

ORS 659A25

Other Authorities

Fed R Civ P 12(b)(6).....1, 2, 4

Page viii - Table of Authorities

LR 7-1	1
LR 7-2	1
OAR 571-003-0125	3
OAR 571-021-0105(30)(b)(A).....	4, 10
OAR 571-021-0130	23
OAR 571-021-0140(5)(h)	28
OAR 571-021-0160(3).....	21
OAR 571-021-0205	4, 15, 18, 19, 20, 21, 48
OAR 571-021-0210	15, 21
OAR 571-021-0250	21
<i>The Oregonian</i>	2, 3, 17, 24
United States Constitution	7, 8, 19, 21, 33
